and LIC of RM11.9 million).

The table below sets out the concentration of insurance contract liabilities and reinsurance

contract assets by types of contracts issued:

2024 2023

The principal assumptions underlying the estimation of liabilities is that the Company’s future

claims development will follow a similar pattern to past claims development experience. This

includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claim handling costs, discounting factors,

claim inflation factors and average number of claims for each accident year.

Additional qualitative judgments are used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply

in the future, for example, isolated occurrence, changes in market factors such as public attitude

to claiming, economic conditions as well as internal factors, such as, portfolio mix, policy

conditions and claims handling procedures. Judgment is further used to assess the extent to

which external factors, such as judicial decisions and government legislation affect the estimates.

Other key circumstances affecting the reliability of assumptions include variation in interest

rates, delays in settlement and changes in foreign currency rates.

178

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

33. INSURANCE RISK (CONT’D.)

Sensitivity

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

Impact on Impact on Impact on

 Change in gross net profit Impact on

 assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax equity*

% RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2024

Average claim cost + 10% 22,553   17,477   (17,477)   (13,283)

Average number of claims + 10% 7,077   5,505   (5,505)   (4,184)

Discount Rate + 1% (4,416)   (2,569)   2,569   1,953

Average claim cost - 10% (22,558)   (17,462)   17,462   13,271

Average number of claims - 10% (7,076)   (5,504)   5,504   4,183

Discount Rate - 1% 4,581   2,652   (2,652)   (2,016)

2023

Average claim cost + 10% 21,267   16,314   (16,314)   (12,398)

Average number of claims + 10% 3,647   2,749   (2,749)   (2,089)

Discount Rate + 1% (4,421)   (2,527)   2,527   1,920

Average claim cost - 10% (21,269)   (16,324)   16,324   12,406

Average number of claims - 10% (3,647)   (2,755)   2,755   2,094

Discount Rate - 1% 4,575   2,594   (2,594)   (1,972)

* Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all

other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on Profit before Tax and Equity. The

correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims

liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumptions had to be

changed on an individual basis.

Increase/(Decrease)

The Appointed Actuary re-runs its valuation models on various bases. An analysis of sensitivity

around various scenarios provides an indication of the adequacy of the Company’s estimation

[…]

Company’s policies on asset allocation, portfolio limit structure and diversification

benchmark have been set in line with the Company’s risk management policy after

taking cognisance of the regulatory requirements in respect of maintenance of assets

and solvency.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

As the Company’s business is conducted primarily in Malaysia, the Company’s

functional and presentation currency is Malaysian Ringgit. The Company’s

main foreign exchange risk arises from its reinsurance activities and overseas

claims settlements which are normally settled and realised within 12 months

and accordingly the impact arising from sensitivity in changes in foreign

exchange rates is not expected to be significant.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate risk.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through its investments

in fixed income securities and deposits placements. Interest rate risk is managed

by the Company on an ongoing basis.

196

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

34. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D.)

(c) Market risk (Cont’d.)

(ii) Interest rate risk (Cont’d.)

points equity equity

RM’000 RM’000

Interest rates +25 bps -   (515) -   (750)

Interest rates -25 bps   -   522   -   762

* Impact is net of tax of 24% (2023: 24%)

(iii) Price risk

RM’000RM’000

* Effect

on

Changes in

basis

Impact on

profit

before tax

Impact on

profit

before tax

The Company manages its price risk by ensuring that its investments in quoted

shares, unit trusts and warrants are within the limits set out in the Company’s

Investment Policy. The company does not have any major concentration of price

risk related to such investments.

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those

arising from interest rate/profit yield risk or currency risk) and net asset value

(“NAV”), regardless whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the

individual financial instrument, its issuer or factors affecting similar financial

instruments traded in the market.

The Company’s exposure to price risk arises mainly from its investments in

quoted shares, unit trusts and warrants whose values will fluctuate as a result of

changes in market prices.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key

variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on income

or loss and impact on equity.

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the

prior year.

(Decrease)/Increase

* Effect

on

20232024

197

Registration No. 197201000959 (12557-W)

34. FINANCIAL RISKS (CONT’D.)

(c) Market risk (Cont’d.)

(iii) Price risk (Cont’d.)

Impact on Impact on

profit profit

Changes before before

in variables tax equity tax equity

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Market price / NAV + 10% 2,424   1,842   24,494   18,631

Market price / NAV - 10% (2,424)   (1,842)   (24,494)   (18,631)

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

(d) Operational risk

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity

price with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before

tax (due to changes in fair value through profit or loss financial assets) and

equity (due to changes in fair value of FVOCI).

2023 (Restated)

Increase/(Decrease)

* Effect

on

* Effect

on

The Company cannot expect to eliminate all operational risks but mitigates them by

establishing a control framework and by monitoring and responding to potential risks.